STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1991 No. 1710

The Broadcasting Act 1990 (Jersey) (No. 2) Order 1991

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Broadcasting Act 1990 (Jersey) (No. 2) Order 1991 and shall come into force on 1st August 1991.
 - 2. In this Order "Jersey" means the Bailiwick of Jersey.
- **3.**—(1) The following provisions of the Broadcasting Act 1990 shall extend, with the modifications specified in the Schedule to this Order, to Jersey—
 - (a) in Part I (independent television services), sections 1 to 13, 23 to 35, 37 to 45, 48 to 55, 65 and 67 to 71;
 - (b) Part III (independent radio services), except Chapter III;
 - (c) Part V (Broadcasting Complaints Commission), except section 149;
 - (d) Part VI (Broadcasting Standards Council);
 - (e) Part VIII (provisions relating to wireless telegraphy), except section 174;
 - (f) in Part X (miscellaneous and general), sections 177, 178, 181, 182, 185, 186, 195 to 197, 199, 201 and 203; and
 - (g) Schedules 1 to 3, 5, 7, 8, 13, 14, 16 and 21.
- (2) For the purpose of construing those provisions as so extended as part of the law of Jersey, unless a contrary intention appears—
 - (a) any reference to an enactment which extends to Jersey shall be construed as a reference to that enactment as it has effect in Jersey, and
 - (b) any reference to a licensable programme service, to a licensable sound programme service or to a local delivery service shall be construed as a reference only to a service of the kind in question which is provided in the United Kingdom under the Broadcasting Act 1990 as it has effect in the United Kingdom.

G. I. de Deney Clerk of the Privy Council